HOUSE COMMITTEE ON

HUMAN SERVICES & WOMEN’S WELLNESS

February 19, 2008
8:00 A.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Jean Cowan
Rep. Vic Gilliam
Rep. Tina Kotek
Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SCR 24 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 1061 A - Public Hearing and Work Session
Breast & Cervical Cancer Screening_ Program Update

Oregon

Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
Joanne Hossack, Committee Assistant

Informational Meeting

Child and Family Services Review — Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

Hearing Room F

Tapes 13- 14

TAPE # COUNTER
AND SIDE NUMBER

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER

13A 003

SCR 24 - PUBLIC HEARING
005

055
056
074
074
076
077
079
081
084
086
087
13A 092
SCR 24 — WORK SESSION
096

103

Chair Tomei opens the House Committee on Human Services &

Women’s Wellness meeting at 8:01 a.m.

Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11

(EXHIBIT A)
Rep. Olson
Sen. Courtney
Rep. Olson
Sen. Courtney
Rep. Olson
Sen. Courtney
Rep. Olson
Sen. Courtney
Chair Tomei
Rep. Cowan
Sen. Courtney
Chair Tomei

MOTION: Rep. Olson moves SCR 24 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. OLSON will lead discussion on the floor.



SB 1061A — PUBLIC HEARING

108

109
119
126
137
141

206
224
228
234
257
290
300

325

Chair Tomei

Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator

Rep. Cowan

Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #16
Chair Tomei

James Toews, Assistant Director, Seniors & People with
Disabilities, Department of Human Services (DHS)
Rep. Gilliam

Chair Tomei

Berkobien

Rep. Cowan

Mr. Toews

Rep. Maurer

Arthur Towers, Political Director, Service Employees
International Union Local 503

Chair Tomei

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

SB 1061A — WORK SESSION

333
339

344

358
359
360
363
366

Philip Kennedy-Wong, Government Relations Manager,
Multnomah County (EXHIBIT B)

Pam Mariea-Nason, Public Policy & Community Affairs
Director, CareOregon (EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Cowan

MOTION: Rep. Cowan moves SB 1061A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Cowan

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Cowan

Chair Tomei

OREGON BREAST & CERVICAL CANCER SCREENING PROGRAM - INFORMATIONAL

MEETING
13A

14A

381

052
053

055
058
060
061
062
063
123
126
127
133

Katherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health,
Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Tomei

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Gilliam

Ms. Bradley

Rep. Gilliam

Ms. Bradley

Chair Tomei

Rep. Maurer

Ms. Bradley

Rep. Maurer

Ms. Bradley

Rep. Maurer



140
145
152

Chair Tomei
Ms. Bradley
Chair Tomei

CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES REVIEW - INFORMATIONAL MEETING

13B

13B

162

171
172
211

245
255
313
316
318
329
332
351
358
364
385
009
024
048
050
053
056
059
071
074
090
112
114
122
142
159
186
189
197
208
209
221
223
224
226
228
234
244
246

Bryan Johnston, Interim Assistant Director, Children, Adults and
Families Division, Department of Human Services (DHS)
(EXHIBITS E - H)

Chair Tomei

Johnston

Kathy Ledesma, Assistant Administrator, Office of Program
Performance and Reporting, DHS

Mr. Johnston

Ms. Ledesma

Rep. Gelser

Ms. Ledesma

Mr. Johnston

Rep. Gelser

Mr. Johnston

Rep. Gelser

Mr. Johnston

Rep. Kotek

Ms. Ledesma

Rep. Cowan

Mr. Johnston

Rep. Maurer
Mr. Johnston
Rep. Maurer
Mr. Johnston
Rep. Maurer
Mr. Johnston
Ms. Ledesma
Mr. Johnston
Chair Tomei
Ms. Ledesma
Rep. Kotek
Ms. Ledesma
Mr. Johnston
Rep. Kotek
Chair Tomei
Ms. Ledesma
Chair Tomei
Rep. Gilliam
Ms. Ledesma
Rep. Gilliam
Ms. Ledesma
Rep. Gilliam
Mr. Johnston
Rep. Gilliam
Mr. Johnston
Rep. Gelser



13B

14B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

255
267
272
274
276
283
291
313
331
346
351
353
356
359
360
368
379
388
391
393
305
306
423
432
434
012
019
021
025
027

TQmmUnNwy>

Mr. Johnston
Rep. Gelser
Ms. Ledesma
Johnston
Rep. Gelser
Ms. Ledesma
Mr. Johnston
Rep. Gelser
Ms. Ledesma
Chair Tomei
Mr. Johnston
Chair Tomei
Mr. Johnston
Chair Tomei
Ms. Ledesma
Mr. Johnston
Chair Tomei
Mr. Johnston
Chair Tomei
Rep. Maurer
Mr. Johnston
Rep. Olson
Chair Tomei
Rep. Olson
Mr. Johnston
Rep. Olson
Rep. Gelser
Chair Tomei
Mr. Johnston
Chair Tomei adjourns the meeting at 9:32 a.m.

SCR 24, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 1 p

SB 1061A, written testimony, Philip Kennedy-Wong, 1 p

SB 1061A, written testimony, Pam Mariea-Nason, 2 pp

Oregon Breast & Cervical Cancer Screening Program, written testimony, Katherine Bradley, 3 pp
Child and Family Services Review, Final Report Executive Summary, Bryan Johnston, 22 pp
Child and Family Services Review, chart, Bryan Johnston, 1 p

Child and Family Services Review, chart, Bryan Johnston, 1 p

Child and Family Services Review, Staffing Study, Bryan Johnston, 15 pp



