## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES & WOMEN'S WELLNESS

February 19, 2008 8:00 A.M. Hearing Room F Tapes 13 - 14

- MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair Rep. Andy Olson, Vice-Chair Rep. Jean Cowan Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Tina Kotek Rep. Ron Maurer
- STAFF PRESENT:Rick Berkobien, Committee AdministratorJoanne Hossack, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SCR 24 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 1061 A - Public Hearing and Work Session Oregon Breast & Cervical Cancer Screening\_Program Update – Informational Meeting Child and Family Services Review – Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	<b>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER</b>
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
13A	003	Chair Tomei opens the House Committee on Human Services &
		Women's Wellness meeting at 8:01 a.m.
<u>SCR 24 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	005	Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11
		(EXHIBIT A)
	055	Rep. Olson
	056	Sen. Courtney
	074	Rep. Olson
	074	Sen. Courtney
	076	Rep. Olson
	077	Sen. Courtney
	079	Rep. Olson
	081	Sen. Courtney
	084	Chair Tomei
	086	Rep. Cowan
	087	Sen. Courtney
13A	092	Chair Tomei
<b>SCR 24 – WO</b>	RK SESSION	
	096	MOTION: Rep. Olson moves SCR 24 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	103	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. OLSON will lead discussion on the floor.</b>

	108	Chair Tomei
<u>SB 1061A – PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	109	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
	119	Rep. Cowan
	126	Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #16
	137	Chair Tomei
	141	James Toews, Assistant Director, Seniors & People with Disabilities, Department of Human Services (DHS)
	206	Rep. Gilliam
	224	Chair Tomei
	228	Berkobien
	234	Rep. Cowan
	257	Mr. Toews
	290	Rep. Maurer
	300	Arthur Towers, Political Director, Service Employees International Union Local 503
	325	Chair Tomei
The following wr	itten testimony was su	<ul> <li>bmitted for the record without public testimony:</li> <li>Philip Kennedy-Wong, Government Relations Manager,</li> <li>Multnomah County (EXHIBIT B)</li> <li>Pam Mariea-Nason, Public Policy &amp; Community Affairs</li> <li>Director, CareOregon (EXHIBIT C)</li> </ul>
<u>SB 1061A – WO</u>		
	333	Rep. Cowan
	339	MOTION: Rep. Cowan moves SB 1061A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	344	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED. REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.
	<b>344</b> 358	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.
	358	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair Tomei
	358 359	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. Gelser
	358 359 360	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair Tomei
OREGON BRE.	358 359 360 363 366	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair Tomei
<u>OREGON BRE.</u> <u>MEETING</u>	358 359 360 363 366	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. Cowan
	358 359 360 363 366	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair Tomei
MEETING	358 359 360 363 366 <b>AST &amp; CERVICAL C</b> . 381 052	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair TomeiANCER SCREENING PROGRAM – INFORMATIONALKatherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health,
MEETING 13A	358 359 360 363 366 <b>AST &amp; CERVICAL C</b> . 381	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair TomeiANCER SCREENING PROGRAM – INFORMATIONALKatherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D)
MEETING 13A	358 359 360 363 366 <b>AST &amp; CERVICAL C</b> . 381 052	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair TomeiANCER SCREENING PROGRAM – INFORMATIONALKatherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health,Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D)Chair Tomei
MEETING 13A	358 359 360 363 366 <b>AST &amp; CERVICAL C</b> 381 052 053 055 058	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair TomeiANCER SCREENING PROGRAM – INFORMATIONALKatherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health,Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D)Chair TomeiRep. MaurerRep. GilliamMs. Bradley
MEETING 13A	358 359 360 363 366 <b>AST &amp; CERVICAL C</b> 381 052 053 055 058 060	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair TomeiANCER SCREENING PROGRAM – INFORMATIONALKatherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D) Chair TomeiRep. MaurerRep. GilliamMs. Bradley Rep. Gilliam
MEETING 13A	358 359 360 363 366 <b>AST &amp; CERVICAL C</b> 381 052 053 055 058	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair TomeiANCER SCREENING PROGRAM – INFORMATIONALKatherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health,Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D)Chair TomeiRep. GilliamMs. BradleyRep. GilliamMs. Bradley
MEETING 13A	358 359 360 363 366 <b>AST &amp; CERVICAL C</b> 381 052 053 055 058 060	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair TomeiANCER SCREENING PROGRAM – INFORMATIONALKatherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D) Chair TomeiRep. MaurerRep. GilliamMs. Bradley Rep. Gilliam
MEETING 13A	358 359 360 363 366 <b>AST &amp; CERVICAL C</b> 381 052 053 055 058 060 061	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair TomeiANCER SCREENING PROGRAM – INFORMATIONALKatherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health,Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D)Chair TomeiRep. GilliamMs. BradleyRep. GilliamMs. Bradley
MEETING 13A	358 359 360 363 366 <b>AST &amp; CERVICAL C</b> 381 052 053 055 058 060 061 062	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair TomeiANCER SCREENING PROGRAM – INFORMATIONALKatherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health,Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D)Chair TomeiRep. GilliamMs. BradleyRep. GilliamMs. BradleyChair TomeiRep. MaurerRep. MaurerMs. BradleyChair TomeiRep. MaurerMaurerMaurerRep. MaurerRep. Maurer </th
MEETING 13A	358 359 360 363 366 <b>AST &amp; CERVICAL C</b> 381 052 053 055 058 060 061 062 063 123 126	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair TomeiANCER SCREENING PROGRAM – INFORMATIONALKatherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D)Chair TomeiRep. GilliamMs. BradleyRep. GilliamMs. BradleyChair TomeiRep. MaurerRep. MaurerRep. MaurerMs. BradleyChair TomeiRep. MaurerRep. MaurerMs. BradleyRep. MaurerMs. BradleyRep. MaurerMaurerMs. BradleyRep. Maurer
MEETING 13A	358 359 360 363 366 <b>AST &amp; CERVICAL C</b> 381 052 053 055 058 060 061 062 063 123	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.REP. COWAN will lead discussion on the floor.Rep. CowanChair TomeiRep. GelserRep. CowanChair TomeiANCER SCREENING PROGRAM – INFORMATIONALKatherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health,Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT D)Chair TomeiRep. GilliamMs. BradleyRep. GilliamMs. BradleyChair TomeiRep. MaurerRep. MaurerMs. BradleyChair TomeiRep. MaurerMaurerMaurerRep. MaurerRep. Maurer </th

140	Chair Tomei

145 Ms. Bradley

152 Chair Tomei

## CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES REVIEW – INFORMATIONAL MEETING

<u>CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES REVIEW – INFORMATIONAL MEETING</u>				
	162	Bryan Johnston, Interim Assistant Director, Children, Adults and		
		Families Division, Department of Human Services (DHS)		
		(EXHIBITS E - H)		
	171	Chair Tomei		
	172	Johnston		
	211	Kathy Ledesma, Assistant Administrator, Office of Program		
	0.15	Performance and Reporting, DHS		
	245	Mr. Johnston		
	255	Ms. Ledesma		
	313	Rep. Gelser		
	316	Ms. Ledesma		
	318	Mr. Johnston		
	329	Rep. Gelser		
	332	Mr. Johnston		
	351	Rep. Gelser		
	358	Mr. Johnston		
	364	Rep. Kotek		
	385	Ms. Ledesma		
13B	009	Rep. Cowan		
	024	Mr. Johnston		
13B	048	Rep. Maurer		
	050	Mr. Johnston		
	053	Rep. Maurer		
	056	Mr. Johnston		
	059	Rep. Maurer		
	071	Mr. Johnston		
	074	Ms. Ledesma		
	090	Mr. Johnston		
	112	Chair Tomei		
	114	Ms. Ledesma		
	122	Rep. Kotek		
	142	Ms. Ledesma		
	159	Mr. Johnston		
	186	Rep. Kotek		
	189	Chair Tomei		
	197	Ms. Ledesma		
	208	Chair Tomei		
	209	Rep. Gilliam		
	221	Ms. Ledesma		
	223	Rep. Gilliam		
	224	Ms. Ledesma		
	226	Rep. Gilliam		
	228	Mr. Johnston		
	234	Rep. Gilliam		
	244	Mr. Johnston		
	246	Rep. Gelser		
		-		

	255	Mr. Johnston
	267	Rep. Gelser
	272	Ms. Ledesma
	274	Johnston
	276	Rep. Gelser
	283	Ms. Ledesma
	291	Mr. Johnston
	313	Rep. Gelser
	331	Ms. Ledesma
	346	Chair Tomei
	351	Mr. Johnston
	353	Chair Tomei
13B	356	Mr. Johnston
150	359	Chair Tomei
	360	Ms. Ledesma
	368	Mr. Johnston
	379	Chair Tomei
	388	Mr. Johnston
	391	Chair Tomei
	393	Rep. Maurer
	305	Mr. Johnston
	306	Rep. Olson
	423	Chair Tomei
	432	Rep. Olson
	434	Mr. Johnston
14B	012	Rep. Olson
	019	Rep. Gelser
	021	Chair Tomei
	025	Mr. Johnston
	027	Chair Tomei adjourns the meeting at 9:32 a.m.
		3 0

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SCR 24, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 1 p
- B. SB 1061A, written testimony, Philip Kennedy-Wong, 1 p
- C. SB 1061A, written testimony, Pam Mariea-Nason, 2 pp
- D. Oregon Breast & Cervical Cancer Screening Program, written testimony, Katherine Bradley, 3 pp
- E. Child and Family Services Review, Final Report Executive Summary, Bryan Johnston, 22 pp
- F. Child and Family Services Review, chart, Bryan Johnston, 1 p
- G. Child and Family Services Review, chart, Bryan Johnston, 1 p
- H. Child and Family Services Review, Staffing Study, Bryan Johnston, 15 pp